

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO, AND THE PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC BUILDINGS AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIVA DE AHORRO Y CREDITO
ABRAHAM ROSA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO A PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FILED BY SUIZA DAIRY, CORP.**

RAFAEL A. GONZALEZ VALIENTE

*Counsel of Record for
Suiza Dairy, Corp.*

GODREAU & GONZALEZ LAW, LLC

P.O. Box 9024176

San Juan, P.R. 00902-4176

(787) 726-0077

rgv@g-lawpr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. PROMESA is not a Bankruptcy Statute..... | 11 |
| II. There is no “Circuit Split” that Merits the Court’s Intervention | 12 |
| III. The First Circuit Decision Correctly Interprets the Fifth Amendment and the Decisions of this Honorable Court..... | 16 |
| IV. The First Circuit Decision Below does not have “Significant” Effect on Municipal Restructurings | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).... | 4, 19, 25 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 18 |
| <i>Catalina Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 143 Ct. Cl. 657 (1959) | 22 |
| <i>Cedar Point v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) | 7 |
| <i>Cobb v. City of Stockton, California</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 24 |
| <i>Culebras Enterprises Corp. v. Rivera Ríos</i> , 813 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 3, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25 |
| <i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. MI. 2014) | 5, 24 |
| <i>In re Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , No. 17,628 (D.P.R. Jul. 30, 2021) | 2, 8 |
| <i>In re Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , No. 17,639 (D.P.R. Jul. 30, 2021) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Jacobs v. U.S.</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) | 18 |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 4, 10, 17, 18, 19, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---|
| <i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) | 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Mac’Avoy v. The Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 757 F.Supp. 60 (1991) | 22 |
| <i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) | 16 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 553 U.S. 606 (2001) | 8 |
| <i>Poinsett Lumber Mfg. v. Drainage Dist. No. 7</i> , 119 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1941)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Tenoco Oil Company v. Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)..... | 20 |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 4..... | 11, 20 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, §3..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25 |
| FEDERAL LAWS | |
| 11 U.S.C. §523 | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 18 |
| 48 U.S.C. §2101 | 1, 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. §2121(a)..... | 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. §2121(b)(2) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 48 U.S.C. §2164 | 21 |
| 48 U.S.C. §2164(a) | 7 |
| 48 U.S.C. §2174(b)(3) | 1, 9 |
| | |
| PUERTO RICO LAWS | |
| P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 32, §2907 | 7 |
| | |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| James Madison, “Property” (March 29, 1792) | 16 |
